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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY / STAFF REPORT ITEM NO: 4 
FLORENCE CITY COUNCIL Meeting Date: May 28, 2024 
    
 

ITEM TITLE: Resolution PC 24 16 EAP 01 
7th & Laurel Castleman Conditional Use Permit Extension Request  

 

OVERVIEW:  

Application:  An application was submitted on April 26, 2024 requesting extensions for the conditional 
use permit (CUP) to permit a detached single-unit dwelling (SUD) in Mainstreet Area B (MSB), a 
temporary CUP for a construction site dwelling, and a variance to allow for a decreased front and 
rear yard setback.   
 
Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02 was approved by the Planning Commission on November 14, 2023 
and required the final permit inspections on the SUD to be completed within 180 days from the end 
of the appeal period (May 25th) or the applicant was required to submit an extension request and the 
associated non-refundable fee.  The application for the extension was received prior to this deadline.    
Since the initial approval the applicant has been working diligently with City of Florence Planning, 
Building, and Public Works Department to gain required permits and complete this project.  Several 
issues have caused delays in this project completion which are discussed in details in the narrative 
section of the Findings of Fact.   However, the applicant has been in regular contact with City staff 
and made continuous progress on this project.  Planning staff have been in regular contact with the 
manufacturer of the dwelling to ensure the dwelling purchased when placed will meet the setback 
requirements.  After which, on April 22, 2024 building permit application for the manufactured 
dwelling was submitted to the building department. Also, the applicant has worked with Public Works 
staff on the utility locates and applied for right-of-way improvement construction permits.  The 
applicant has also engaged the services of another contractor to assist him in coordination.   
 
Staff Review:  Staff reviewed the extension request for the CUP that permitted a detached SUD 
use in MS, the temporary CUP for the construction site dwelling for the property owner’s use, and 
the variance request.   The relevant criteria have been addressed in the Findings. 

Process:  The application for extension request was submitted April 26, 2024.  This extension 
request is being processed as a Type III Quasi-Judicial review as required by FCC 10-1-1-6-3.   
Property owner notices of hearing were mailed May 8, 2024 and the property was posted on the 
same day.  A notice of public hearing was published in the Siuslaw Newspaper May 22, 2024.  All 
public noticing requirements have been satisfied. 

The findings include a review of the request against the applicable criteria.  

Testimony:  No public comments were received as of the publishing of the Findings of Facts. 

Referrals: Referrals were largely addressed in the initial approval.  Due to the adjacent property 
owner complaints during the initial review, the Florence Police Department and Code Enforcement 
Officer were sent referral requests on May 16, 2024.  At this time comments have not been 
received. 
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ISSUES/DECISION POINTS: Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02, Condition of Approval 6.1 states 
the CUP is valid for 1 year from approval; November 14, 2024.  
However, Condition 6.9 expires on May 25th.  Expiration of that 
condition invalidates the remainder of the resolution and the 
project is dead. 
 
1. Single Unit Final Inspection Timeline: Consider approving 

an extension of the CUP granting additional time to place 
the dwelling structure. 

2. Temporary Construction Site dwelling: Consider approving 
an extension of the temporary CUP for the construction site 
dwelling that is valid for 3 calendar days following the 
approved final inspections of the SUD. 

3. Setback Variance: Consider approving an extension of the 
variance for decreased rear and front yard setbacks from 
10 feet to 5 feet. 

 

 
 

ALTERNATIVES: 1. Approve the extension for PC 23 19 CUP 01 as requested 
and listed under bullets 1, 2 and 3 above., or 

2. Modify the request and approve with modification, or 
3. Continue the Public Hearing to a date certain if more 

information is required, or  
4. Approve part of the extension request and deny the rest of 

the request, or 
5. Reject the extension request and request the Findings of Fact 

be re-written to support denial. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Planning Staff— Option 1, Approve extension as requested 
 

 

 

AIS PREPARED BY:  
Clare Kurth, Associate Planner 
 

 

ITEM’S ATTACHED:  
“A” Findings of Facts 
“B” Application and Narrative 
“C” Site Plan 
“D” Manufactured Dwelling Permit Applications 
“E” ROW Permit Application & Invoice 
“F” Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02 
“G” PC 23 19 CUP 02 Approved Findings (without exhibits) 
“H” Email Correspondence with J & M Homes 
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CITY OF FLORENCE  
PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION PC 24 16 EAP 01 

A REQUEST BY MARION ‘BUD’ CASTLEMAN FOR AN EXTENSION TO THE 
APPROVAL OF PC 23 19 CUP 02, A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A 
SINGLE-UNIT DETACHED DWELLING AT 7TH STREET AND LAUREL STREET IN 
MAINSTREET AREA B, TEMPORARY CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A 
CONSTRUCTION SITE DWELLING, AND A VARIANCE REQUEST TO DECREASE 
REAR AND FRONT YARD SETBACKS. 

WHEREAS, application was made by Marion ‘Bud’ Castleman, property owner, for an 
extension of approval PC 23 19 CUP 02; a conditional use permit, temporary conditional 
use permit, and a variance approval as required by FCC 10-1-1-4, FCC 10-1-1-6-3, FCC 
10-4-8, and FCC 10-5; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission met in a duly-advertised public hearing on May 
28, 2024, as outlined in Florence City Code 10-1-1-6-3, to consider the application, 
evidence in the record, and testimony received; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Florence, per FCC 10-1-1-4, FCC 
10-1-1-6-3, FCC 10-4, FCC 10-5, and FCC 10-27 finds, based on the Findings of Fact,
application, staff recommendation, evidence, and testimony presented to them, that the
application meets the applicable criteria through compliance with certain Conditions of
Approval.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of 
Florence finds, based on the Findings of Fact and the evidence in record that: 

The request for the extension of PC 23 19 CUP 02, a conditional use permit allowing a 
single unit dwelling in Mainstreet District A, a temporary conditional use permit for a 
construction site dwelling and a variance request decreasing the front yard setback from 
10 feet to 5 feet to allow for a covered front porch as presented, meets or can meet 
applicable City codes and requirements, provided that the following conditions of approval 
are met. 

Conditions of Approval: 

Approval shall be shown on conditions of approval as supported by the following 
record: 

“A” Findings of Fact 
“B” Application and Narrative 
“C” Site Plan 
“D” Manufactured Dwelling Permit Applications 
“E” ROW Permit Application & Invoice 
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Findings of Fact attached as Exhibit “A” are incorporated by reference and adopted 
in support of this decision. 

1. Any modifications to the approved plans or changes of use, except those changes
relating to Building Codes, will require approval by the Community Development
Director or Planning Commission/Design Review Board.

2. Regardless of the content of material presented, including application text and
exhibits, staff reports, testimony and/or discussions, the applicant agrees to
comply with all regulations and requirements of the Florence City Code which are
current on this date, EXCEPT where variance or deviation from such regulations
and requirements has been specifically approved by formal Planning Commission
action as documented by the records of this decision and/or the associated
Conditions of Approval. The applicant shall submit to the Community Development
Department a signed “Agreement of Acceptance” of all conditions of approval prior
to issuance of a building permit.

3. The applicant shall abide by the conditions of approval of Resolution PC 23 19
CUP 02.

4. This is a one-time extension of approval for the CUP approving the SUD use in
MSB shall expire May 28, 2025.

5. This one-time extension of approval for the variance for the decreased front and
rear yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet shall expire November 14, 2024.

ADOPTED BY THE FLORENCE PLANNING COMMISSION/DESIGN REVIEW 
BOARD the 28th day of May 2024. 

 Sandra Young, Chairperson       DATE 
Florence Planning Commission 

“F” Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02 
“G” PC 23 19 CUP 02 Approved Findings (without exhibits) 
“H” Email Correspondence with J & M Homes 
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(Proposed) FINDINGS OF FACT  
FLORENCE PLANNING COMMISSION 
Exhibit “A” 
 
Public Hearing Date: May 28, 2024  Planner: Clare Kurth 
Application:   PC 24 16 EAP 01 

 
I. PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION 
 

Proposal:   A request for an extension of Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02, a conditional use 
permits to construct a single-unit detached dwelling in Mainstreet Area B, a 
temporary construction site dwelling, and a variance request for a decreased 
front yard setback to allow for a covered front porch and a decreased rear 
yard setback. 

 
Applicant:   Marion ‘Bud’ Castleman 
 
Property Owners:    Marion ‘Bud’ Castleman 
 
Location:   7th Street and Laurel Street 

 
Site:     Map # 18-12-27-44 Tax lot 05602 and 05601 

 
Comprehensive Plan Map Designation:  Main Street Area B (MSB) 

 
Zone Map Classification: Downtown 
 
Surrounding Land Use / Zoning: 
 
Site:  Undeveloped / Main Street Area B (MSB) 
North:   Single-Unit Dwelling & Utility Facility / High Density Residential (HDR) 
South:   Single-Unit Dwelling / MSB 
East:   Office Building & Single-Unit Detached Dwelling / MSB 
West:     Single-Unit Detached Dwelling / HDR 
 
Streets / Classification: 
 
East – none / alley; North – 7th Street / Local; West – Laurel Street / Local; South – none  
 

 
II.  NARRATIVE: 
 
On November 14, 2023 the Planning Commission conditionally approved 3 separate items related 
to the request for approval of a detached single unit dwelling (SUD) in the Mainstreet District B 
(MSB).  The three approvals were 1) the conditional use permit (CUP) to permit the SUD in MSB 
as required by Florence City Code (FCC) 10-27-3, 2) a temporary conditional use permit to allow 
a construction site dwelling as regulated by FCC 10-4-12-E-3, and 3) a variance request to permit 
a decreased front yard setback to 5 feet for a covered front porch and a decreased rear yard 
setback for the covered parking in accordance with FCC 10-5. 

https://www.ci.florence.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/mayor_and_council/page/961/chapter_27_mainstreet_district_updated_aug_2023_hoh.pdf
https://www.ci.florence.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/mayor_and_council/page/961/chapter_5_-_zoning_adjustments_and_variances.pdf
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In accordance with FCC 10-5-7 and FCC 10-4-8-A, a variance approval and a conditional use 
permit are valid for 1 calendar year and may apply for a one-time 1 year extension.  Under typical 
circumstance these approvals would be valid until November 14, 2024.  The Planning 
Commission included a condition of approval requiring application for an extension if the final 
inspection was not completed within 180 days from the end of the appeal period (May 25th). The 
written request for extension and the non-refundable application fee were submitted to the City 
Community Development Department on April 26, 2024.  This condition and the timelines 
associated with the variance and the temporary CUP approval will be discussed in more detail 
under section FCC 10-4-8-A below. 

At this time, the manufactured SUD has not been installed and the final inspection has not been 
completed.  Continuous efforts have been made by the applicant to complete this project, but has 
had unforeseen complications including the ice storm in February 2024 that closed Hwy 126 for 
several days and continued supply chain shortages and construction delays.   

Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02 included a variance to decreased the front and rear yard setbacks 
from 10 to 5 feet to allow for a front porch and the required covered parking. The Planning 
Commission approved the variance in accordance with criteria in FCC 10-5-4-C and determined 
that a variance was the minimum necessary to address special or unique circumstances related 
to the subject site.   Due to the site constraints, additional time was required to problem solve 
manufactured dwelling floor plans and models that would fit on the site without requiring a landing 
that encroaches into side yard setbacks or the required parking areas.  

Since the November 14, 2024 approval, the applicant has submitted a work in the ROW permit, 
a plumbing permit application, building permits for the manufactured dwelling, and been in 
frequent contact with City staff regarding the progress of this project. The manufactured dwelling 
plans are currently under review by the City’s Building Department and are anticipated to be ready 
for issuance as early as the week on May 27th.   The applicant is seeking approval for an extension 
to complete this project.  The extension approval will allow for completion of the building permit 
application materials and the approximately 6 to 8 weeks estimated to construct the manufactured 
dwelling after the building permits are issued.  This 6 to 8 week timeline was provided by Doug 
Adams from J & M Homes that has been working with the applicant. 
 
III.  NOTICES & REFERRALS: 
 
Notice:  On May 8, 2024, notice was mailed to surrounding property owners within 301 feet of 
the property and a sign was posted on the property on the same date. Notice was also published 
in the Siuslaw News on May 15, 2024. 
 
As of the writing of these Findings, the City has received no public testimony. 

 
Referrals:  Referrals were sent for the original application and were discussed in the Findings of 
Fact for Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02.  Additional referral requests were sent to the Florence 
Police Department and the City of Florence Code Enforcement Office on May 16, 2024. 

Police Department & Code Enforcement: As of the writing of these Findings a response to the 
referral request has not been received. 
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IV.  APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA 
 
Florence City Code, Title 10: 
(accessed at:  http://www.ci.florence.or.us/council/title-10-zoning-regulations) 
Chapter 1:  Zoning Administration, Sections 1-1-6-3 
Chapter 4: Conditional Uses, Section 10-4-8 
Chapter 5: Zoning Adjustments and Variances, Section 7 
 
V. FINDINGS 
 
FLORENCE CITY CODE 
 
TITLE 10: CHAPTER 1: ZONING ADMINISTRATION 
 
10-1-1-6-3: TYPE III REVIEWS – QUASI-JUDICIAL LAND USE HEARINGS:  
 
A. Hearings are required for Type III (quasi-judicial) land use matters requiring Planning 
Commission review. Type III applications include, but are not limited to: 
 

[…] 
 

7. Conditional Use Permits. 
 

[…] 
 
This CUP application has been processed as a Type III quasi-judicial review because such review 
is not allowable under an administrative Type II procedure. This criterion is met. 
 
B.  Notification of Hearing: 
 

1.  At least twenty (20) days prior to a Type III (quasi-judicial) hearing, notice of 
hearing shall be posted on the subject property and shall be provided to the 
applicant and to all owners of record of property within 100 feet of the subject 
property, except in the case of hearings for Conditional Use Permits, 
Variance, Planned Unit Development and Zone Change, which notice shall 
be sent to all owners of record of property within 300 feet of the subject 
property. 

2.  Prior to a Type III (quasi-judicial) hearing, notice shall be published one (1) 
time in a newspaper of general circulation. The newspaper’s affidavit of 
publication of the notice shall be made part of the administrative record. 

 
Notice of the public hearing was mailed to property owners within 301 feet and posted on the 
subject property on May 8, 2024.  Notice was also published within the Siuslaw News one time 
on May 15, 2024. These criteria are met. 
 
C.  Notice Mailed to Surrounding Property Owners - Information provided: 
 
  1.  The notice shall: 
 

http://www.ci.florence.or.us/council/title-10-zoning-regulations
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a.  Explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses 
which could be authorized; 

 
b.  List the applicable criteria from the ordinance and the plan that apply 

to the application at issue; 
 
c.  Set forth the street address or other easily understood geographical 

reference to the subject property;  
 

d.  State the date, time and location of the hearing; 
 

e.  State that failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or by 
letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the decision 
maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes further 
appeal based on that issue; 

 
f.  State that application and applicable criteria are available for 

inspection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost; 
 
g.  State that a copy of the staff report will be available for inspection at 

no cost at least 7 days prior to the hearing and will be provided at 
reasonable cost; 

 
h.  Include a general explanation of the requirements for submission of 

testimony and the procedure for conduct of hearings. 
 
i.  Include the name of a local government representative to contact and 

the telephone number where additional information may be obtained. 
 

The provided notice contained all information listed in FCC 10-1-1-6-3-C. These criteria are met. 
 
D.  Hearing Procedure: All Type III hearings shall conform to the procedures of 

Florence City Code Title 2, Chapters 3 and 10. 
 
E.  Action by the Planning Commission: 
 

1.  At the public hearing, the Planning Commission shall receive all evidence 
deemed relevant to the issue. It shall then set forth in the record what it found 
to be the facts supported by reliable, probative and substantive evidence. 

 
2.  Conclusions drawn from the facts shall state whether the ordinance 

requirements were met, whether the Comprehensive Plan was complied with 
and whether the requirements of the State law were met. 

 
[…] 

 
4.  There is no duty upon the Planning Commission to elicit or require evidence. 

The burden to provide evidence to support the application is upon the 
applicant. If the Planning Commission determines there is not sufficient 
evidence supporting the major requirements, then the burden has not been 
met and approval shall be denied. 
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The Planning Commission held a public hearing on May 28, 2024 which met the standards of 
FCC 2-3 and FCC 2-10. The Planning Commission received all materials provided by the 
applicant. The Findings (Exhibit A) state whether the application criteria were met or not. These 
criteria are met. 
 
 
TITLE 10: CHAPTER 4: CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 
 
10-4-8: EXPIRATION OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT:  
 
A.  Authorization of a conditional use permit shall be void one (1) year after the date 

of approval of a conditional use application, unless a building permit has been 
issued and substantial construction pursuant thereto has taken place. Substantial 
construction shall be considered to be completion of a building foundation.  

 
The applicant may apply to the Planning Commission for a one-time extension of 
one (1) year maximum duration based on compliance with the following criteria:  
 
1. The request for an extension is made in writing prior to expiration of the 

original approval.  

Per Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02, Condition of Approval 6.9: 

 
180 days from the end of the appeal period was May 25, 2024.  The written request for 
extension and non-refundable application fee was received before this date on April 26, 2024.   

In accordance with Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02, Condition of Approval 6.1 and FCC 10-4-8-A, 
the authorization for CUP permitting the SUD in MSB is valid for 1 year from approval. 

 
In accordance with Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02 the temporary CUP permitting the construction 
site dwelling expires 3 calendar days following final approved inspection of the primary dwelling.   

 
As stated in Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02, Informational 3, the approved variance is valid for 1 
year following Planning Commission approval.  The variance approval is valid until November 
14, 2024.   
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Under typical circumstances this CUP and temporary CUP would not be required to have an 
extension for 1 year from approval, or November 14, 2024.  Due to the circumstance on the 
subject site at the time of approval, a stricter timeline was applied at the discretion of the 
Planning Commission.  The applicant is requesting a one-time extension for a maximum of 1 
year (May 28, 2025) as allowed under this Code section.   

In summary, the dwelling was required to be installed and final inspection completed by May 25, 
2024 or a written extension request was to be submitted for Planning Commission review.  This 
was more restrictive than the 1 year stated under this Code section.  The extension request was 
submitted prior to the 180 days.  This criterion is met. 

2.  There are special or unusual circumstances that exist which warrant an 
extension.  

Special or unusual circumstances that warrant an extension of Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02 are: 

1. The ice storm in February 2024 that closed Hwy 126 for several days and caused power 
outages and business closures both locally and in the Willamette Valley. 

2. Limited options for manufactured dwellings that will meet the maximum allowed footprint 
of 15’ x 50’. 

3. A custom floor plan was required due to the constraints of the lot dimensions beyond the 
applicants control.  The custom floor plan and door placement was required  to allow for 
landings that will not encroach into side yard setbacks or the required onsite parking. 
[Exhibit D] 

4. Correspondence with J & M Homes began in February, 2024 to coordinate on a 
manufactured home design that would fit the lot. [Exhibit H] 

5. There continue to be ongoing supply chain shortages and delays in manufacturing. 

Resolution PC 23 19 02 was approved by the City of Florence Planning Commission in a duly 
noticed public hearing on November 14, 2024.   

3.  No material changes of surrounding land uses or zoning has occurred.  
 

The City of Florence 2023 Transportation System Plan was adopted October 16, 2023, after the 
application was deemed received.  The changes in the TSP and associated Code updates do not 
impact the approval of the previous CUP, temporary CUP, or variance approval.  With the one 
exception that minimum driveway width was increased from a minimum of 10 feet to 12 feet. 

As such, the applicant shall meet the minimum 12’ driveway width in accordance with FCC 10-
35-2-12-B.  The site plan as submitted and approved at the public hearing on November 14, 2024 
proposed a 12-foot driveway.   This criterion is met.   
 
B.  The discontinuance of a conditional use for twelve (12) consecutive months shall 

constitute expiration of that conditional use. The use occupying the premises 
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thereafter shall conform to the regulations of the zoning district in which it is 
located.  

 
No discontinuance of the CUP or TCUP has occurred for 12 consecutive months.  This criterion 
is met. 
 
TITLE 10: CHAPTER 4: CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 

10-5-7: EXPIRATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR VARIANCE:  

A.  Authorization of an adjustment or variance shall expire concurrently with its 
associated land use approval or one (1) year after the date of approval of an 
application, whichever is greater, unless a building permit has been issued and 
substantial construction pursuant thereto has taken place. Substantial 
construction shall be considered to be completion of a building foundation. The 
applicant may apply to the Planning Commission for a one-time extension of one 
(1) year maximum duration based on compliance with the following criteria:  

1.  The request for an extension is made in writing prior to expiration of the 
original approval  

2.  There are special or unusual circumstances that exist which warrant an 
extension  

3.  No material changes of surrounding land uses or zoning has occurred.  

B.  The Planning Commission may deny the request for an extension of a variance if 
new land use regulations have been adopted that affect the applicant’s proposal. 
(Ord. 26, 2008) 

As previously discussed under Section FCC 10-4-8-A, the variance request for a decreased 
front yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet, to allow for a covered front porch, was valid for one 
year from approval.  The variance approval does not expire until November 14, 2024.  New land 
use regulation were adopted through the 2023 Housing Implementation Plan and the 2023 
Transportation System Plan.  As previously discussed, the adopted plans do not affect this 
project as proposed and approved. The Planning Commission, at their discretion may offer the 
one-time 1 year extension for the variance request at this time.  The request is to extend the 
variance to November 14, 2025. 

 
VI. CONCLUSION – The requested extension meets the requirements of City Code subject 
to conditions of approval in accordance with Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02.  The variance request 
and temporary CUP are set to expire November 14, 2024.  At the discretion of the Planning 
Commission, the one-time 1-year extension for the variance request may be extended at this time 
to be valid through November 14, 2025.   

The applicant has met the Code Requirements for an extension for the CUP for the SUD in MSB 
under section FCC 10-4-8-A and has demonstrated an effort to complete this project.  The one-
time extension is anticipated to be adequate time to allow for the completion of this project based 
on timelines provided by the manufacture home dealer, the Building Department, and accounting 
for the progress made on the project since the initial approval.  The following are the proposed 
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extension dates for each of the 3 approvals granted in association with Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 
02: 

• CUP permitting the SUD in MSA: a one-time 1 year extension valid through May 28, 2025. 

• Temporary CUP for the construction site dwelling: No change.  In accordance with 
Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02, Condition of Approval 6.8 the temporary CUP shall remain 
valid for 3 days following the final approved inspections of the dwelling. 

• Variance request: a one-time 1-year extension valid through November 14, 2025. 

 
   
 
VII. EXHIBITS 
 

“A” Findings of Fact 
“B” Application and Extension Request 
“C” Site Plan 
“D” Application for Manufactured Dwelling Permit 
“E” ROW Permit Application & Invoice 
“F” Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02  
“G” Approved FOF PC 23 19 CUP 02 (without exhibits) 
“H” Email Correspondence with J & M Homes 

 



RECEIVED 
City of Plorence 

APR· 2 6 2024 

By: CACV(., Iii 

Clare Kurth
Exhibit B
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Residential Plumbing

IVR Number: 309073688453

Permit Number: 309-23-000547-PLM

City of Florence

250 Hwy 101

Florence, OR 97439

541-997-2141 Ext 1

Fax: 541-997-4109

Web Address: www.ci.florence.or.us Email Address: florencepermits@ci.florence.or.us

Building Permit

N
Permit Issued: November 28, 2023

Project: Water Meter and Backflow Device

Application Date: November 27, 2023

TYPE OF WORK

Plumbing Specialty Code Edition: 2021

Category of Construction: Manufactured Dwelling Type of Work: New

Description of Work: Water Meter and Backflow Device. This is for a new manufactured dwelling site.

Submitted Job Value: $0.00

JOB SITE INFORMATION

MARION L CASTLEMAN & 

JOAN A CARR REV LIV TR

Owner:

5170 GRAND AVE SPACE 16Address:

FLORENCE, OR 97439

Parcel

1812274405602

Worksite Address

1340 7th ST

FLORENCE OR 97439

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL INFORMATION

None Specified

PENDING INSPECTIONS

Inspection Inspection Group Inspection Status

3999 Final Plumbing Plumb Res Pending

SCHEDULING INSPECTIONS 

Various inspections are minimally required on each project and often dependent on the scope of work. Contact 

the issuing jurisdiction indicated on the permit to determine required inspections for this project.

Schedule or track inspections at www.buildingpermits.oregon.gov

Call or text the word "schedule" to 1-888-299-2821 use IVR number: 309073688453

Schedule using the Oregon ePermitting Inspection App, search “epermitting” in the app store

Permits expire if work is not started within 180 Days of issuance or if work is suspended for 180 Days or longer 

depending on the issuing agency's policy.

Per R105.7 and R 106.3.1, a copy of the building permit and one set of approved construction documents shall be 

available for review at the work site.

All provisions of laws and ordinances governing this type of work will be complied with whether specified herein or 

not.  Granting of a permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any other state or 

local law regulating construction or the performance of construction. 

ATTENTION: Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules 

are set forth in OAR 952-001-0010 through OAR 952-001-0090. You may obtain copies of the rules by calling the 

Center at (503) 232-1987.

All persons or entities performing work under this permit are required to be licensed unless exempted by ORS 

701.010 (Structural/Mechanical), ORS 479.540 (Electrical), and ORS 693.010-020 (Plumbing).

Printed on: 11/28/23 Page 1 of 2 G:\myReports/reports//production/01 STANDARD 



Permit Number: 309-23-000547-PLM Page 2 of 2

PERMIT FEES

Quantity Fee AmountFee Description

Backflow preventer 1 $31.80

Balance of minimum permit fees - plumbing $59.88

Sewer Connect Fee 249.71 $249.71

Water Connect Fee 1050 $1,050.00

State of Oregon Surcharge -Plumb (12% of applicable fees) $11.00

Total Fees:  $1,402.39

Note: This may not include all the fees required for this project.

Printed on: 11/28/23 Page 2 of 2 G:\myReports/reports//production/01 STANDARD 
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City of Florence 
Public Works 

250 Hwy 101 N 

Florence, OR  97439 

Phone 541-997-4106  Fax 541-590-4017 

INVOICE 

INVOICE #2024-03 

DATE: 5/23/2024 

 
TO: 

Marion Castleman 

 

Florence, Oregon 97439 

 

PROJECT NAME: 

Sidewalk extension along 7th Street 

 

 

 

 P.O. NUMBER REQUISITIONER SHIPPED VIA F.O.B. POINT TERMS 

     30 days 

 

 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

1 
8’ wide by 60’ long sidewalk along the 7th Street frontage of tax lot 

and map #18-12-27-44-05602 
 $4,437.50 

1 Permit and inspection of sidewalk installation  $244.07 

    

 THANK YOU for your support of this project!   

    

    

    

 SUBTOTAL  

  

SHIPPING & HANDLING  

TOTAL DUE $4,681.57 

Make all checks payable to City of Florence 

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact Mike Miller 541-997-4106 

 

Thank you for your business! 
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Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02  
7th Street & Laurel Street - Castleman 

1 of 5 

CITY OF FLORENCE 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION PC 23 19 CUP 02 

A REQUEST FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A SINGLE-UNIT 
DETACHED DWELLING AT 7TH STREET AND LAUREL STREET IN MAINSTREET AREA B, 
TEMPORARY CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A CONSTRUCTION SITE DWELLING, AND 
A VARIANCE REQUEST TO DECREASE REAR AND FRONT YARD SETBACKS. 

WHEREAS, application for a conditional use permit was made by Marion Castleman for a 
conditional use permit as required by FCC 10-1-1-4, FCC 10-1-1-6-3, and FCC 10-4-10; and 

WHERAS, application for a temporary construction site dwelling was made by Marion Castleman 
for a temporary conditional use permit as required by FCC 10-1-1-4, FCC 10-1-1-6-3, and FCC 
10-4-12-E; and

WHEREAS, application for a variance was made by Marion Castleman for decreased front and 
rear yard setbacks as required by FCC 10-1-1-4, FCC 10-1-1-6-3, and FCC 10-5-3; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission/Design Review Board met in a public hearing on 
November 14, 2023, as outlined in Florence City Code 10-1-1-6-3, to consider the application, 
evidence in the record, and testimony received; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission/Design Review Board determined per FCC 10-4-6, after 
review of the application, testimony, and evidence in the record, that the application meets the 
criteria through compliance with certain Conditions of Approval; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission/Design Review Board of the City of Florence finds, based 
on the Findings of Fact, staff recommendation, and evidence and testimony presented to them, 
that the application meets the applicable criteria. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission/Design Review Board of 
the City of Florence finds, based on the Findings of Fact and the evidence in record, that: 

The request for a Conditional Use Permit for a single-unit detached dwelling, temporary 
conditional use permit for construction site dwelling, and variance request for decreased rear and 
front yard setback by 5 feet each meets the applicable criteria in Florence City Code with the 
conditions of approval as listed below. 

Conditions of Approval: 

The application, as presented, meets or can meet applicable City codes and 
requirements, provided that the following conditions of approval are met. 

1. Approval for shall be shown on:
“A” Findings of Fact “D” Referral Comments 
“B” Land Use Application “E” Public Testimony 
“C” Site Plans 

Clare Kurth
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2. Findings of Fact attached as Exhibit “A” are incorporated by reference and adopted in
support of this decision. Any modifications to the approved plans or changes of use,
except those changes relating to Building Codes, will require approval by the
Community Development Director or Planning Commission/Design Review Board.

3. Regardless of the content of material presented for this Planning Commission,
including application text and exhibits, staff reports, testimony and/or discussions,
the applicant agrees to comply with all regulations and requirements of the Florence
City Code which are current on this date, EXCEPT where variance or deviation from
such regulations and requirements has been specifically approved by formal
Planning Commission action as documented by the records of this decision and/or
the associated Conditions of Approval. The applicant shall submit to the Community
Development Department a signed “Agreement of Acceptance” of all conditions of
approval prior to issuance of a building permit.

4. Upon encountering any cultural or historic resources during construction, the applicant
shall immediately contact the State Historic Preservation Office and the Confederated
Tribes of Coos, Lower Umpqua, and Siuslaw Indians. Construction shall cease
immediately and shall not continue until permitted by either a SHPO or CTCLUSI
representative.

5. Off-Street Parking and Loading

5.1 The driveway on site shall be constructed of durable and dust free surfacing in 
accordance with FCC 10-3-8 at a minimum of 50 feet from the 7th Street ROW, but 
shall not be less than the required 20 feet of driveway setback to the carport. 

5.2 Either the west portion of the carport shall be enclosed or fencing or landscaping a 
minimum of 3 feet in height shall be installed and maintained along the west portion of 
the property in accordance with FCC 10-34 to screen headlights from encroaching on 
residential properties to the west. 

5.3 In accordance with FCC 10-3-2-E, at no time shall on-site parking for this site impede 
the flow of traffic or encroach into the alley abutting this property. 

6. Conditional Use Permits & Variances

6.1 Authorization of a conditional use permit shall be void one (1) year after the date of 
approval, November 14, 2024 unless substantial construction has taken place in 
accordance with requirements of FCC 10-4-8-A (see Condition 6.9 below for required 
time line for construction and installation of the dwelling unit). 

6.2 A paved pedestrian walkway shall be installed from the required sidewalks along the 
7th Street frontage to the front entrance of the dwelling that is designed in accordance 
with FCC 10-35-2-9. 

6.3 A temporary construction site dwelling may be placed on Assessors Map 18-12-27-44 
Tax Lot 5602 or 5601.  The temporary construction site dwelling shall not obstruct or 
encroach onto public ROW and the temporary dwelling shall not be sited within 
required setbacks. 

6.4 The temporary construction site dwelling shall be removed before installation of the 
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carport structure to avoid construction from preventing the removal of the temporary 
dwelling in accordance with FCC 10-4-12-E-3. 

6.5 The variance request is determined to be the most practical solution to the rear and 
front yard setback problems (FCC 10-5-2-B-1).  The setback shall be reduced to 5 feet 
for the rear yard setback for the covered parking structure.  The manufactured home 
has dimension constraints that a site-built home may not. Therefore, the front yard 
setback shall be decreased to 5 feet only if the site is developed with a manufactured 
home.   

6.6 The carport shall have a minimum 10-foot setback from the west property line in 
accordance with the code intent of FCC 10-10-4-D which requires a minimum 10-foot 
setback from the rear property line. 

6.7 At all times during construction and while the temporary construction site dwelling is 
located on the subject site the property shall be maintained in a manner that is 
compliant with FCC 6-1-8 which regulates nuisances within City Limits. 

6.8 In accordance with FCC 10-4-12-E-3-g, the temporary CUP for the construction site 
dwelling expires 3 calendar days following final inspection approval for the primary 
dwelling. 

6.9 The construction and installation of the manufactured home and approved final 
inspections shall be completed with in 180 days from the end of the appeal period.  If 
construction is not completed within 180 days from the end of the appeal period than 
application for an extension shall be submitted in writing in accordance with FCC 10-
4-8-A.

6.10 Within 3 days of an approved final inspection Lot 5601 shall be cleared of all items, 
materials, and structures until such a time that this lot has an approved use through 
the City land use approval process). 

7. Residential Districts

7.1  The manufactured homes shall meet all design criteria and development for 
manufactured homes in accordance with FCC 10-10-10.  These criteria will be 
reviewed for compliance during building plan review. 

8. Mainstreet Area B

8.1 The site shall meet lighting standards in accordance with FCC 10-27-4-G including 
using lighting fixtures that conform to the Architectural Guidelines and lighting that is 
pedestrian scale.  This is in addition to lighting requirement in accordance with FCC 
10-37.  Lighting fixtures and plan shall be submitted and reviewed in at time of building
plan review.

8.2 A trash enclosure shall be located in the rear or side yard and screen from street or 
pedestrian view with a permanent solid wood fence or wall at least 6 feet in height in 
accordance with FCC 10-27-4-I.  This trash enclosure location and materials shall be 
submitted and reviewed during building plan review and shall be installed prior to 
Certificate of Occupancy. 
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9. Access and Circulation

9.1 The allowance of the variance for the decreased front yard setback to allow for the 
covered front porch does not supersede FCC 10-35-2-14 code criteria for minimum 
vision clearance.  All minimum vision clearance shall be maintained. 

9.2 In accordance with FCC 10-35-3-1-A and FCC 10-36-2-16 a sidewalk built to City 
standards with approval from the Public Works Directors shall be constructed along 
the street frontage of the property seen on assessors Map 18-12-27-44 Tax Lot 5602 
prior to issuance of occupancy.  A work in ROW permit shall be obtained from the City 
Public Works Department prior to any work in the ROW. 

10. Public Facilities

10.1 The curb cut at the intersection of 7th street and the alley contiguous with the east 
property line shall be built to applicable City and ADA standards with approval from 
the City of Florence Public Works Director prior to issuance of Certificate of 
Occupancy. 

10.2 The applicant shall have approval from the USPS for the location of a mailbox onsite 
prior to installation or placement in accordance with FCC 10-36-2-22. 

10.3 All utilities shall be placed underground in accordance with FCC 10-36-5-C 

Informationals: 

1. FCC 6-1-8 regulations related to nuisances and FCC 10-27-5-J related to general provisions
in the Mainstreet Areas will apply to this project consistent with other properties in the zone
with similar approved uses.

2. Following construction, the RV may only be stored on site in a means permitted in code and
shall not be used as a dwelling past the permitted timer period in Condition of Approval 6.4

3. In accordance with FCC 10-5-6-B the variance request shall be valid for 1 year following
Planning Commission approval (November 14, 2024) unless substantial construction has
taken place or a written request for extension has been submitted to the City Planning
Department.

4. Compliance with building height and minimum roof slope in accordance with FCC 10-10-5-
A shall be reviewed at the time of building plan review as is standard practice with detached
single unit dwelling in medium density residential zoning districts.

5. Prior to any work in the public ROW a work in the ROW permit shall be obtained from the
City of Florence Public Works Department.

6. Maximum building in Mainstreet Area B is 90% lot coverage by all buildings and other
impervious surfaces.  This will be reviewed during building plan review.

• 2520 x .90 = 2,268 sq. ft is the maximum lot coverage permitted

7. In accordance with FCC 10-4-8-B the discontinuance of use for 12 consecutive months
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constitutes an expiration of the conditional use. 

8. All lighting on site, other than those which are exempt under FCC 10-37-5-R, shall be in
compliance with FCC 10-37.  This is in addition to requirement of Condition 8.2 of this
resolution.

ADOPTED BY THE FLORENCE PLANNING COMMISSION/DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 
the 14th day of November 2023. 

Sandra Young, Chairperson DATE 
Florence Planning Commission 

November 15, 2023
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From: Jeremy Austin
To: Doug Adams - J&M Homes; Planning Department
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes
Subject: RE: attn; Jeremy/Castleman
Date: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 4:00:44 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image003.png
image004.png

Hello Doug,
Can you provide the paperwork with the insulation values this is built to? This should be the only
other item we need to get the plan review done.

Thank you
Jeremy

Jeremy Austin
Building Permit Technician
City of Florence Building Department
Phone: (541) 997-2141 Ext. 2
Email: Jeremy.austin@ci.florence.or.us
250 Highway 101, Florence, OR 97439

The City of Florence is an equal opportunity employer and service provider.

PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOSURE:
This email is a public record of the City of Florence and is subject to public inspection unless exempt from disclosure under
Oregon Public Records Law.  This email is also subject to the City’s Public Records Retention Schedule.

From: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 8:46 AM
To: Jeremy Austin <jeremy.austin@ci.florence.or.us>; Planning Department
<PlanningDepartment@ci.florence.or.us>
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>
Subject: RE: attn; Jeremy/Castleman

Sorry about that, here it is.

From: Jeremy Austin <jeremy.austin@ci.florence.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2024 1:36 PM
To: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com>; Planning Department
<PlanningDepartment@ci.florence.or.us>
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>
Subject: RE: attn; Jeremy/Castleman

Hello Doug,
We are still waiting for the plans. All we received was the MDI number, no floor plan was attached.

Thank you,

Clare Kurth
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Jeremy

Jeremy Austin
Building Permit Technician
City of Florence Building Department
Phone: (541) 997-2141 Ext. 2
Email: Jeremy.austin@ci.florence.or.us
250 Highway 101, Florence, OR 97439

The City of Florence is an equal opportunity employer and service provider.

PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOSURE:
This email is a public record of the City of Florence and is subject to public inspection unless exempt from disclosure under
Oregon Public Records Law.  This email is also subject to the City’s Public Records Retention Schedule.

From: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2024 12:33 PM
To: Planning Department <PlanningDepartment@ci.florence.or.us>
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>
Subject: attn; Jeremy/Castleman

Was there anything else you needed form me to move forward with Mr. Castleman’s
permits? Let me know if you need anything that I can supply, Doug 

mailto:dadams@JandMhomes.com
Douglas Adams
J & M Homes



New Home Consultant
541-928-1471
 



From: Doug Adams - J&M Homes
To: Clare Kurth
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes
Subject: RE: Attn: Clair Crus RE Castleman 15x52FW: 561m
Date: Friday, March 8, 2024 10:22:59 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png

I can get you the plan set you need I just need the exact size that has been chosen, Doug
 
From: Clare Kurth <clare.kurth@ci.florence.or.us> 
Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 10:12 AM
To: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com>
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>; Wendy Farley-Campbell <wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us>; Jeremy Austin
<jeremy.austin@ci.florence.or.us>
Subject: RE: Attn: Clair Crus RE Castleman 15x52FW: 561m

 
When we get the complete plan set on the unit, we will call Bud in and have him complete the manufactured home permits applications. 

Hopefully this can get installed and meet the May 25th deadline required by the conditional use permit. 
 
Have a great weekend,
 
Clare K
 

From: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 9:41 AM
To: Clare Kurth <clare.kurth@ci.florence.or.us>
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>; Wendy Farley-Campbell <wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us>
Subject: RE: Attn: Clair Crus RE Castleman 15x52FW: 561m

 
Ok, great. Thanks!
 
From: Clare Kurth <clare.kurth@ci.florence.or.us> 
Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 9:27 AM
To: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com>
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>; Wendy Farley-Campbell <wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us>
Subject: RE: Attn: Clair Crus RE Castleman 15x52FW: 561m

 
Oh good!  I was worried.  Either the 15 x 50 or the 15 x 48 will fit on the lot.  Whichever is the best fit for Bud Castleman is fine. 
 
Clare K
 

From: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 8:32 AM
To: Clare Kurth <clare.kurth@ci.florence.or.us>
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>
Subject: RE: Attn: Clair Crus RE Castleman 15x52FW: 561m

 
I apologize I sent the wrong plan, we had spoken about a 15x50 but if it needs to be 15x48 we can do that as well
 
From: Clare Kurth <clare.kurth@ci.florence.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, March 7, 2024 5:04 PM
To: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com>; Planning Department <PlanningDepartment@ci.florence.or.us>
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>
Subject: RE: Attn: Clair Crus RE Castleman 15x52FW: 561m

 
Doug,
Thank you for sending these plans.  Unfortunately, the plan appears to be for a 56 foot long unit and this design will not fit on Bud Castleman’s lot in a way that is
compliant with the zoning district and his conditional use permit.  His maximum allowed foot print for the dwelling unit is 15x50.  The lot is 60 feet in length and
requires a minimum 5-foot side yard setback on the east and west property lines. 
When I talked with him last week it sounded like he had a 15x48 foot site plan picked out.
The attached site plan is a little rough, but is what was submitted and approved by Planning Commission.  He owns both parcels on the snip below, but only has
approval to develop Parcel 2 on the right (tax lot 5602). 
 
 



Clare Kurth, AICP Candidate
Associate Planner | City of Florence
clare.kurth@ci.florence.or.us
 
City of Florence
250 Hwy 101
Florence, OR 97439
Follow Us!  City Website | Facebook | Twitter | Instagram | Vimeo
 

From: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 7, 2024 3:49 PM
To: Planning Department <PlanningDepartment@ci.florence.or.us>
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>
Subject: Attn: Clair Crus RE Castleman 15x52FW: 561m

 
 
 
From: Darby, Haily <Haily.Darby@GoldenWestHomes.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 7, 2024 3:34 PM
To: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com>
Cc: Marty Brown - J&M Homes <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>
Subject: RE: 561m

 
 
 

From: Doug Adams - J&M Homes <dadams@jandmhomes.com> 
Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 3:08 PM
To: Darby, Haily <Haily.Darby@GoldenWestHomes.com>



Cc: mbrown <mbrown@jandmhomes.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 561m

 

External email: careful w/ links or attachments
 

 
Could you do me a favor? I need a 561M floorplan showing a 15 wide stretch, could you generate that for me?

 

 
 
mailto:dadams@JandMhomes.com
Douglas Adams
J & M Homes
New Home Consultant
541-928-1471
 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
This message and the accompanying documents contain information that belongs to the sender and may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that you are strictly prohibited from reading, disseminating, distributing, copying, or
taking action in reliance on the content of this communication. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
sender immediately and destroy the original transmission. Thank you.

To view our privacy policies, please visit https://www.claytonhomes.com/privacy/
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